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July, 1955 	 Bt8L-0T .LJE 

The estimated production Qr eggs in Canada.!" during July was 
25.4 million dozen as compered with the revised.I June estiiite of 27.9 million 
dozen and the 27.4 millIon dozen during July last year. Estimates of egg production 
for the first 6 months of 1955 were revised in relation to the June 1, 1955 survey 
of the number of birds on farms, and are summarized on pages 5 to 10 of this report. 
The revised estimate of egg production during the first seven months of 1955 was 
231.4 million dozen. 

Average egg production per layer durIng July was 13.5 eggs 
compared with 14.9 eggs last month. The egg production figure for July, 1954 was 
14.7. 

Pr ducers sold 20.4 mIllion dozen eggs for market during July 
compared with a revise 2  June estimate of 22.8 million dozen. Estimated consumption 
of eggs by producers durIng July was 4.4 millIon dozen. 

FROZEN BG(: Production of frozen eggs during July, 1955 in 
all plants under inspection reporting to the Depart'ient of Agriculture and In 
uninspeoted plants reporting to the Dominion Bureau of Statistics was 1,712,400 pounds. 

August 1 1955 Latimate of Turkey Numbers. From the results of a special survey it 
is estimated that there were 3,895,000 turkeys on Canadian farms at August 1, this ycar. 
This compares with 3,775,000 (revised estimate) at the same date last year, an Incre'se 
of 3 per cent. This is a 19 per cent increase over the estimated 3,277,000 turkeys on 
farms at June 1, 1955. 

The August 1 estImates, by regions, (with i.uguat 1, 1954 in 
brackets) were, In t ousands of birds: 	ritimes, 120 (120); Quebeg 525 (555); 
Ontqrio, 900 (Boo 	; Manitoba, 660 (63 ).f; Saskatchewan, 690 (6O)..&; Alberta, 620 
(660); and British Columbia, 380 (360 . While turkey poult production in registered 
hatcheries was Bflewhat lower this year than in 1954 there are indications of increased 
farm hatch. 

/ ic1usive of Newfoundland. 
/ flevised in relation to the June 1, 1955 survey of numbers of birds on farms. 
/ Revised in relation to revised June, 1954 estimates. 

Prepared In Live Stock Section, AG2ICULTU1E DIVII0N 

5503-510-85 	ouoiia CLouzu, C.M.G.. O.A., D.$.P.. Queens Printer and Controller of StatIonery. Ottawa 1955. 
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3G PRODUCTION, BY PROVINCiS, JULY, 1955 

Average 	Eggs 	Net Production 
Province 	No. of Layers 	per 100 	Farm 	Other / 	Total 

	

on Farms / 	Layers 

000 	No. 	- 1 000 doz. - 

Prince Edward Island 480 1,545 615 8 623 
Nova Scotia 804 1,612 1,075 86 1,161 
New Brunswick 514 1,481 629 26 655 
Quebec 3,550 1,443 4,231 118 4,349 
Ontario 8,038 1,320 8 1 752 158 8,910 
Manitoba 2,060 1,195 2,027 28 2,055 
Saskatchewan 2,476 1,330 2,704 51 2,755 
Alberta 2,656 1,229 2,681 40 2,721 
British Columbia 1,616 1,448 1,930 222 2,152 

CANADA 	22,194 	 1,347 	24,644 	737 	25,381 

.EXG PRODUCTION, BY PROV1NCk, JULY, 1954, RI.V1SED 

Average 	Eggs 	Net Production 
Province 	No. of Layers 	per 100 	Farm 	Other / 	Total 

on Farm8 V 	Layers 

1 000 	No. 	- 1 000 doz. - 

Prince Edward Island 456 1,600 604 8 612 
Nova Scotia 722 1,663 996 80 1,076 
New Brunswick 520 1,516 652 27 679 
Quebec 3,846 1,435 4,553 127 4,680 
Ontario 8,695 1,445 10,377 187 10,564 
Manitoba 1,881 1,357 2,104 29 2,133 
Saskatchewan 2,276 1,335 2,504 48 2,552 
Alberta 2,413 1,375 2,730 41 2,771 
British Columbia 1,680 1,507 2,093 241 2,334 

CANADA 	22489 	 1,470 	26,613 	788 	27,401 

J Hens over 6 months and laying pullets of June 30 plus hens over 6 months and laying 
pullets of July 31 • 2. 

/ !lsewhere than on farms. 
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]X3G DISPOSITION, JULY, 1955 

Farm and Other 

Sold 	for Market 	Used for Food by Producers 

Province 	Farm 	Other .[ 	Farm 	Other / 

No. 	4 	No. 	$ 	No. 	$ 	No. 	4 
1 000 	1 000 	1 000 	1 000 	1 000 	1 000 	1 000 	1 000 
doz. 	4 	doz. 	4 	doz. 	4 	doz. 	4 

Prince Mward Island 515 203 7 3 Be 33 1 - 

Nova Scotia 952 479 76 38 142 70 11 6 
New Brunswick 469 240 19 10 158 79 6 3 
Quebec 3 0052 1,489 85 42 1,001 478 28 13 
Ontario 7,536 3,662 136 66 1,081 515 19 9 
Manitoba 1,716 664 24 9 289 109 4 2 
Saskatchewan 2,024 710 38 13 644 220 12 4 
Alberta 1,909 722 29 U. 698 257 10 4 
British Columbia 1,624 784 187 90 161 76 19 9 

CANADA 	19,797 	8,953 	601 	282 	4,262 	1,837 	110 	50 

Total 

Sold for Market 
	

Used for Food by Producers 
Province 

1 000 doz. 	$'OOO 
	 u'xi 

Prince &iward Island 522 206 89 33 
Nova Scotia 1,028 517 153 76 
New Brunswick 488 250 164 82 
Quebec 3,137 1,531 1,029 491 
Ontario 7,672 3,728 1,100 524 
Manitoba 1,740 673 293 111 
Saskatchewan 2 1 062 723 656 224 
Alberta 1,938 733 708 261 
British Columbia 1,811 874 180 85 

CANADA 	20,398 	9,235 	4,372 	1,887 

/ Elsewhere than on farms. 



4,179 575 4,129 584 
8,398 1,072 7 9 750 1,034 
4,940 1,229 4,389 1,134 
25,002 7,796 30,373 
73,954 8,261 76,383 8,06c 
16,112 2,297 16,465 2,25E 
17,263 4,522 16,274 4,42E 
20,205 5,134 19,323 5,04 
15,774 1,332 15,747 1,39C 

185,827 
	

32,218 
	

190,833 
	

31,74 

- 

EGGS: NET PRODUTI0N, BY HtOVINC, JAN1JRY TO JULY, 1955 AND 1954 

1955" 
	

1954 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Farm 	Other / 	Total 	Farm 	Other / 	Total 

- 1 000 doz. - 

5,069 65 5,134 4,788 63 4,851 
8,893 712 9 1 605 8,370 670 9,040 
5,998 247 6,245 5,481 225 5,706 
34,540 967 35,507 38,079 1,065 39,144 
84,832 1,528 86,360 86,529 1,558 88,087 
19,691 275 19,966 19,393 271 19,664 
22,643 429 23,072 21,057 400 21,457 
27,203 408 27 0611 25,108 377 25,485 
16,048 1 9846 17,894 16,123 1,854 17,977 

CANADA 	224,917 	6,477 231,394 	224,928 	6,483 	231,411 

IGG DISFOSITICI, BY wovmc, JANUARY TO JULY 1955 AND 1954 

1955./ 	 1954 

Sold. 	Used for 	Sold. 	Used ft 
for 	Food by 	for 	Food by 
Market 	Producers 	Market 	ProduCE 

- 1 000 doz. - 

Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Man it oba 
Se sicatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

CANADA 

/ 1sewhere than on farms. 
/ Includes revised estimates for the months January to June, 1955. 
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X3G PRODUCTION, JANUARY TO JUNi 1955,  RiVIS]) V 

Average Eggs Net Production 
No. of Layers per 100 Farm Other 	/ Total 

on Farms 	/ Layers 

000 No. - 	000 doz. - 

P. E. I. Jan. 582 1,452 702 9 711 

Feb. 551 1,418 649 8 657 

Mar. 524 1,829 796 10 806 

Apr. 510 1,961 830 11 841 

May 488 1,961 794 10 804 

June 471 1,748 683 9 692 

N. S. Jan. 980 1,718 1,397 112 1,509 
Feb. 922 1,634 1,250 100 1,350 
Mar. 885 1,948 1,432 115 1,547 

Apr. 830 1,986 1,69 110 1,479 

May 767 1,969 1,252 100 1,352 
June 753 1,792 1,118 89 1,207 

N. B. Jan. 831 1,426 981 40 1,021 
Feb • 758 1,388 872 36 906 

Mar. 686 1,724 979 40 1,019 
Apr. 626 1,865 968 40 1,008 
May 573 1,786 847 35 882 
June 528 1,652 722 30 752 

Quo. Jan. 4,302 1,479 5,270 148 5,418 
Feb. 4,126 1,385 4,731 132 4,863 
Mar. 3,942 1,628 5,315 149 5,464 
Apr. 3,807 1,675 5,276 148 5,424 
May 3,683 1,681 5,121 143 5,264 

June 3,595 1,546 4,596 129 4,725 

Ont. Jan, 11,716 1,608 15,602 281 15,883 
Feb. 10,840 1,504 13,495 243 13,738 

Mar. 9,988 1,713 14,154 255 14,409 

Apr. 8,860 1,720 12 9 603 227 12,830 
May 7,882 1,697 11,047 199 11,246 

June 7,580 1,466 9,179 165 9,344 

/ Revised in relation to the Jtme 1, 1955 Snvey of numbers of birds on farnis. 
/ Rena over 6 months and laying pullets at June 30 plus hens over 6 months and 

laying pullets at July 31 divided by 2. 
/ Elsewhere than on farms. 



XG P10DiJCTION, JANUAY TO JUN 1955,  iVISD V 

Average 	Eggs 	Net Production 

	

No. of Layers 	per 100 	Farm 	Other J 	Total 

	

on Farmz J 	Layers 

1 000 	No. 	- 1 000 doz. - 

Man. Jan. 2,864 1,408 3,332 47 3,379 
Feb. 2,714 1,245 2 1 792 39 2,831 

Mar. 2,579 1,419 3,025 42 3,067 

Apr. 2,442 1,545 3,120 44 3,164 

May 2,260 1,585 2,959 41 3,000 

June 2,121 1,393 2,436 34 2,470 

Sask. Jan. 3,094 1,139 2,914 55 2,969 

Feb. 3,054 1,111 2,806 53 2,859 

Mar. 2,982 1,412 3,475 66 3,541 

Apr. 2,884 1,636 3 1897 74 3,971 

May 2,749 1,643 3,724 71 3,795 

June 2,618 1,449 3,123 59 3,182 

A.lta. Jan. 3,980 1,337 4,398 66 4,464 

Feb. 3,824 1,284 4,054 61 4,115 

Mar. 3,644 1,456 4,377 66 4,443 

Apr. 3,424 1,562 4,413 66 4,479 
May 3,080 1 $ 99 4 9 055 61 4,116 

June 2,772 1,416 3,225 48 3,273 

B. C. J, 2,078 1,473 2,537 292 2,829 

Feb. 2,000 1,420 2,355 271 2,626 

Mar. 1,864 1,641 2,533 291 2,824 

Apr. 1,723 1,694 2,412 277 2,689 

May 1,610 1,703 2,267 261 2,528 

June 1,546 1,577 2,014 232 2,246 

CANADA 	Jan. 30,427 13,040 37,133 1,050 38,183 

Feb. 28,789 12,389 33,004 943 33,947 

Mar, 27,094 14,770 36,086 1,034 37,120 

Apr. 25,106 15,644 34,888 997 35,885 

May 23,092 15,624 32,066 921 32,987 

June 21,984 14,039 27,096 795 27,891 

11 J Revised In relation to the June 1, 1955 Survey of numbers of birds on farms. 
Hens over 6 mtbs and laying  pullets at June 30 plus hens over 6 months and 
laying pullets at July 31 divided by 2. 

/ Klsewhere than on farms. 
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A]G DISPOSITION, JANUARY TO JUNE 1955, REVISED / 

Farm 
1 000 doz. 

Sold for Market 

	

Value 	Other 31 

	

'000 	1 000 doz. 
Value 
4 1 000 

Used 
Farm 

1 000 doz. 

for Food by Producers 

	

Value 	Other 3/ 	Value 

	

1 000 	1 000 doz. 	4 1 000 

P. E. I. Jan. 626 178 8 2 72 20 1 - 

Feb. 554 163 7 2 74 21 1 - 

Mar. 573 196 7 3 85 28 1 - 

Apr. 634 217 8 3 87 29 1 - 

May 651 204 8 3 82 25 1 - 

June 574 191 7 2 80 26 1 

N. S. Jan, 1,248 480 100 38 123 46 10 4 

Feb. 1,116 454 89 36 124 49 10 4 

Mar. 1,242 539 99 43 153 65 12 5 

Apr. 1,168 520 93 42 161 70 13 6 

May 1,079 475 86 38 147 63 12 5 

June 972 445 78 36 143 64 11 

N. B. Jan. 827 333 34 14 134 53 5 2 

Feb. 723 304 30 12 144 59 6 2 

Mar. 796 340 33 14 178 74 7 3 

Apr. 745 330 31 14 203 88 8 4 

)ay 634 264 26 11 195 79 8 3 

June 550 247 23 10 170 75 7 3 

Que. Jan. 4,115 1,432 115 40 929 314 26 9 

Feb. 3,229 1,22? 90 34 959 355 27 10 

Mar. 3,504 1,451 98 41 1,151 465 32 13 

Apr. 3,627 1,505 102 42 1,216 492 34 14 
May 3,503 1,457 98 41 1,228 499 34 14 
June 3,292 1,468 92 41 1,100 480 31 13 

Ont. Jan. 13,657 4,425 246 80 1,155 363 21 7 

Feb. 11,620 4,102 209 74 1,091 374 20 7 

Mar. 11,989 4,508 216 81 1,212 444 22 8 

Apr. 10,639 4,085 192 74 1,259 471 23 8 

May 9,277 3,479 167 63 1,203 439 22 8 

June 7,927 3,377 143 61 1,113 463 20 8 

Revised in relation to the Tune 1, 1955 Survey of numbers of birds on fariia. 
/ Elsewhere than on farina. 



EGG DISPOSITION, JANUAkY TO JUNE 1955, R61VIS1) / 

Sold for Market 
Farm Value Other 31 Value 

1 000 doz. 4 1 000 	1 000 doz. 4 1 000 

Used for Food by Producers 
Farm Value Other 3/ Value 

1 000 doz. 4 1 000 	1 000 doz. $'OOO 

Jan. 3,006 866 42 12 290 81 4 
Feb. 2,219 646 31 9 303 85 4 
Mar. 2,121 643 30 9 331 97 5 
Apr. 2,281 687 32 10 373 109 5 
May 2,424 734 34 10 364 107 5 
June 2,122 700 30 10 316 101 4 

Jan. 2,305 657 44 12 533 147 10 
Feb. 1,955 538 37 10 550 146 10 
Mar. 2,412 663 46 13 651 173 12 
Apr. 2,872 764 55 15 730 187 14 
May 2,953 780 56 15 704 179 13 
June 2,420 670 46 13 627 167 12 

Jan. 3,512 1,018 53 15 641 179 10 
Feb. 2,847 857 43 13 649 189 10 
Mar. 2,991 858 45 13 729 202 11 
Apr. 3,113 909 47 14 786 222 12 
May 3,071 872 46 13 812 222 12 
June 2,462 786 37 12 743 230 U 

Jan. 2,159 812 248 93 155 57 18 
Feb. 2,034 779 234 90 158 59 18 
Ear. 2,286 896 263 103 178 68 20 
Apr. 2,153 872 248 100 201 79 23 
May 2,046 822 235 95 180 71 21 
June 1,845 827 212 95 161 71 19 

Jan. 31,455 10,201 890 306 4,032 1,260 105 
Feb. 26,297 9,070 770 280 4,052 1,337 106 
Mar. 27,914 10,094 837 320 4,668 1,616 122 
Apr. 27,232 9,889 808 314 5,016 1,747 133 
May 25,638 9,087 756 289 4,915 1,684 128 
June 22,164 8,710 668 280 4,453 1,677 116 

j/ Revised in relaticii to the Jizie 1, 1955 Survey of numbers of birds on farms. 
/ zlsewhere than on farms. 

Man. 

Sask. 

Alta. 

B. C. 

CANADA 
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G DISPOSITION, JANUARY TO JUNE 1955, REVIS) 	/ 
(Farm and 0ther/ Combined) 

Sold for Market 	Used for Food by Producers 

1 00) doz. $'OOO 	1 000 doz. $ 1 000 

F.B.I. Jan. 634 180 73 20 
Feb. 561 165 75 21 
Mar. 580 199 86 28 
Apr. 642 220 88 29 
May 659 207 83 25 
June 581 193 81 26 

N.S. Jan. 1,348 518 133 50 
Feb. 1,205 490 134 53 
Mar. 1,341 582 165 70 
Apr. 1,261 562 174 76 
May 1,165 513 159 68 
June 1,050 481 154 69 

N.B. Jan. 861 347 139 55 
Feb. 753 316 150 61 
Mar. 829 354 185 77 
Apr. 776 344 211 92 
May 660 275 203 82 
June 573 257 177 78 

ue. Jan. 4,230 1,472 955 323 
Feb. 3,319 1,261 986 365 
Mar, 3,602 1,492 1,183 478 
Apr. 3,729 1,547 1,250 506 
May 3,601 1,498 1,262 513 
June 3,384 1,509 1,131 493 

Out. Jan. 13,903 4,505 1,176 370 
Feb. 11,829 4,176 1,111 381 
Mar. 12,205 4,589 1,234 452 
Apr. 10,831 4,159 1,282 479 
May 9,444 3,542 1,225 447 
June 8,070 3,438 1,133 471 

J Revised in relation to the June 1, 1955 Survey of nurabers of birds on farina. 
/ Elsewhere than on farina. 
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EGG DISPOSITION, JANUARY TO JUNE 1955, RVIS1) / 

(Farm and 0ther' Combined) 

- - Sold for Market__ - 	Used for Food by Producers 

1000 doz. 	'OOO 	1 000 doz. 

Man. Jan. 3,048 878 294 82 
Feb. 2 9 250 655 307 86 
Mar, 2,151 652 336 98 
Apr. 2,313 697 378 111 
May 2,458 744 369 108 
June 2,152 710 320 102 

Saak. Jan. 2,349 669 543 150 
Feb. 1,992 548 560 149 
Mar. 2,458 676 663 176 
Apr. 2,927 779 744 191 
May 3,009 795 717 182 
June 2,466 683 639 170 

Alta. Jan. 3,565 1,033 651 182 
Feb. 2,890 870 659 192 
Mar. 3,036 871 740 205 
Apr. 3,160 923 798 225 
May 3,117 885 824 225 
June 2,499 797 754 233 

B.C. Jan. 2,407 905 173 64 
Feb. 2,268 869 176 66 
Mar, 2,549 999 198 76 
Apr. 2,401 972 224 88 
May 2,281 917 201 79 
June 2,057 922 180 79 

CANADA Jan. 32,345 10,507 4,137 1,296 
Feb. 27,06? 9,350 4,158 1,374 
Mar. 28 1,751 10,414 4,790 1,660 
Apr. 28,040 10,203 5,149 1,797 
May. 26,394 9,376 5,043 1,729 
Ime 22,832 8,990 4,569 1,721 

)J Revised in relation to the June 1, 1955 Survey of numbers of birds on farina. 

/ x1sewhere than on farms. 
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